

Filed: January 5, 2018

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

---

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

---

SANDOZ INC.,  
Petitioner,

v.

ABBVIE BIOTECHNOLOGY LTD,  
Patent Owner.

---

Case IPR2017-02105  
Patent No. 9,090,689

---

**PATENT OWNER'S PRELIMINARY RESPONSE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Patented Invention.....	4
III. Background.....	6
A. Psoriasis Is a Disease That Encompasses a Range of Clinical Types and Severities.....	6
B. Psoriatic Arthritis Is a Joint Disease Distinct from Psoriasis.....	7
C. Prior Art Treatments Investigated for Moderate-to-Severe Chronic Plaque Psoriasis Used Higher Doses Than Approved for Rheumatoid Arthritis .....	9
IV. The Asserted References .....	11
A. Keystone.....	11
B. Lorenz.....	11
C. Chaudhari .....	13
D. Mease 2000.....	13
V. The Person of Ordinary Skill in the Art .....	14
VI. Priority .....	15
VII. Claim Construction.....	15
VIII. Petitioner Does Not Establish a Reasonable Likelihood of Prevailing as to Any Challenged Claim .....	16
A. Petitioner Fails to Establish Any Reasonable Expectation of Success of Treating Moderate-to-Severe Chronic Plaque Psoriasis with Adalimumab.....	16

1.	The Asserted Art Fails to Disclose That Adalimumab Would Treat Moderate-to-Severe Chronic Plaque Psoriasis .....	17
2.	Lorenz and Mease 2000 Do Not Disclose Treating Moderate-to-Severe Chronic Plaque Psoriasis with Any Other Agent.....	20
3.	Petitioner’s Background References Also Fail to Disclose or Suggest That Adalimumab Would Treat Moderate-to-Severe Chronic Plaque Psoriasis.....	24
B.	Petitioner Fails to Establish Any Motivation or Reasonable Expectation of Success in Treating Moderate-to-Severe Chronic Plaque Psoriasis with a 40 mg Every-Other-Week Dose of Adalimumab .....	27
1.	Chaudhari Used Higher Doses to Treat Moderate-to-Severe Chronic Plaque Psoriasis Than for Rheumatoid Arthritis .....	27
2.	The Differences Between the Diseases Also Would Have Suggested Using Higher Doses to Treat Moderate-to-Severe Chronic Plaque Psoriasis.....	31
3.	Petitioner’s Background References Also Used Higher Doses to Treat Moderate-to-Severe Chronic Plaque Psoriasis than for Rheumatoid Arthritis.....	34
4.	Petitioner’s Table 3 Confirms that a POSA Would Not Have Expected the Same Dosage to Work for Different Diseases.....	35
C.	Petitioner Fails to Establish that the Efficacy Limitations of Claims 16 and 19 Were Disclosed or Inherent .....	37
1.	Petitioner Does Not Establish Any Reasonable Expectation of Success in Achieving PASI 75 or a PGA Score of Clear or Almost Clear.....	37

2.	Petitioner Fails to Establish That the Efficacy Requirements Would Have Been Inherent .....	39
D.	Petitioner Fails to Establish That the Prior Art Would Inherently Treat the Patient Populations Recited in Claims 16 and 19 .....	40
E.	Petitioner Fails to Show that Certain Background References Qualify as Prior Art Printed Publications.....	43
IX.	Conclusion .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	19, 25
<i>Blue Calypso, LLC v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	45
<i>In re Cyclobenzaprine Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsule Patent Litig.</i> , 676 F.3d 1063 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Daiichi Sankyo Co., Ltd. v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 1254 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Geisler</i> , 116 F.3d 1465 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Gillette Co. v. S.C. Johnson &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 919 F.2d 720 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	37, 38
<i>Glaxo Group Ltd. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 02-219, 2004 WL 1875017, (D. Del. Aug. 20, 2004) .....	41
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Focarino</i> , 738 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Leo Pharm. Prods., Ltd. v. Rea</i> , 726 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>Millennium Pharm., Inc. v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	40
<i>In re Oelrich</i> , 666 F.2d 578 (C.C.P.A. 1981) .....	39
<i>Par Pharm., Inc. v. TWi Pharm., Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 1186 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Perricone v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	41, 42

<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 989 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18
<i>In re Rijckaert</i> , 9 F.3d 1531 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>Upjohn Co. v. MOVA Pharm. Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	38

**Patent Trial and Appeal Board Cases**

<i>Actavis, Inc. v. Research Corp. Techs., Inc.</i> , IPR2014-01126, Paper 22 (P.T.A.B. Jan. 9, 2015) .....	44
<i>Celltrion, Inc. v. Biogen, Inc.</i> , IPR2017-01094, Paper 12 (P.T.A.B. Oct. 2, 2017).....	42
<i>Celltrion, LLC v. Biogen, Inc.</i> , IPR2017-01230, Paper 10 (P.T.A.B. Oct. 12, 2017).....	45
<i>Coal. for Affordable Drugs IV LLC v. Pharmacyclics, Inc.</i> , IPR2015-01076, Paper 33 (P.T.A.B. Oct. 19, 2015).....	43, 46
<i>Conopco, Inc. v. The Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , IPR2013-00510, Paper 9 (P.T.A.B. Feb. 12, 2014).....	21
<i>Frontier Therapeutics, LLC v. Medac Gesellschaft Für Klinische Spezialpräparate MBH</i> , IPR2016-00649, Paper 10 (P.T.A.B. Sept. 1, 2016).....	46
<i>LG Elecs., Inc. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , IPR2015-00329, Paper 13 (P.T.A.B. July 10, 2015).....	44, 46
<i>Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Int’l GmbH</i> , IPR2016-01563, Paper 16 (P.T.A.B. Feb. 3, 2017).....	46
<i>Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Int’l GmbH</i> , IPR2016-01565, Paper 17 (P.T.A.B. Feb. 9, 2017).....	46
<i>Roxane Labs., Inc. v. Novartis AG</i> , IPR2016-01461, Paper 9 (P.T.A.B. Feb. 13, 2017).....	21, 42

**Federal Statutes**

35 U.S.C. § 314(a) .....44

**Regulations**

37 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)(5).....24

**PATENT OWNER'S EXHIBIT LIST**

<b>EXHIBIT</b>	<b>DESCRIPTION</b>
2001	Information Disclosure Statement, Form SB08, submitted May 2015, during prosecution of U.S. Application No. 14/681,704
2002	List of References Cited by Examiner dated May 13, 2015 during prosecution of U.S. Application No. 14/681,704
2003	Information Disclosure Statement dated May 4, 2015, submitted during prosecution of U.S. Application No. 14/681,704
2004	<i>Reserved</i>
2005	S. R. Feldman & G. G. Krueger, <i>Psoriasis assessment tools in clinical trials</i> , 64 ANN RHEUM DIS (Suppl II), ii65, ii65-ii68 (2005)
2006	Christopher S. Carlin et al., <i>A 50% reduction in the Psoriasis Area and Severity Index (PASI 50) is a clinically significant endpoint in the assessment of psoriasis</i> , 50 J. AM. ACAD. DERMATOLOGY, 859, 859-866 (June 2004)
2007	Irwin M. Freedberg et al. (eds.), FITZPATRICK'S DERMATOLOGY IN GENERAL MEDICINE (6 <sup>th</sup> edition, 2003)
2008	John Brockbank & Dafna Gladman, <i>Diagnosis and Management of Psoriatic Arthritis</i> , 62 DRUGS 2447-57 (2002)
2009	John Brockbank & Dafna Gladman, <i>Psoriatic Arthritis</i> , 9 EXPERT OPINION ON INV. DRUGS 1511-22 (2000)
2010	AMEVIVE <sup>®</sup> (alefacept) Package Insert (May 2012)
2011	RAPTIVA <sup>™</sup> (efalizumab) Package Insert (March 2009)
2012	REMICADE <sup>®</sup> (infliximab) Package Insert (Nov. 2013)
2013	William J. Sandborn et al., <i>A Randomized, Double-Blind, Placebo-Controlled Trial Of Subcutaneous Etanercept (p75 Soluble Tumor Necrosis Factor:FC Fusion Protein) In The Treatment Of Moderate To Severe Crohn's Disease</i> , 120 GASTROENTEROLOGY, A-20 (April 2001)
2014	<i>Will Onercept failure derail similar biologics?</i> , FROST & SULLIVAN (May 5, 2005), <a href="http://www.frost.com/sublib/display-market-insight.do?id=37506280">http://www.frost.com/sublib/display-market-insight.do?id=37506280</a>
2015	Lisa M. Sedger et al., <i>Therapeutic Antibody-Based Drugs in the Treatment of Human Inflammatory Disorders</i> , IMMUNOLOGY AND MICROBIOLOGY (Krassimir Metodiev, ed. April 26, 2017)
2016	<i>Pegsunercept</i> , ADIS R&D INSIGHT (Dec. 21, 2010) downloaded on December 14, 2017

EXHIBIT	DESCRIPTION
2017	Siba Prasad Raychudhuri, M.D. et al., <i>Psoriasis Risk Factors: Role of Lifestyle Practices</i> , 66 CUTIS 348, 348-352 (Nov. 2000)
2018	R.D. Mosteller, M.D., <i>Simplified Calculation of Body-Surface Area</i> , 317 NEW ENG. J. MED 1098, 1098 (Oct. 22, 1987)
2019	R. Munro & H. Capell, <i>Prevalence of low body mass in rheumatoid arthritis: association with the acute phase response</i> , 56 ANN. RHEUMATIC DISEASES 326, 326-329 (1997)
2020	G. Steiner et al., <i>Cytokine production by synovial T cells in rheumatoid arthritis</i> , 38 RHEUMATOLOGY 202, 202-213 (1999)
2021	A. Mussi et al., <i>Serum TNF-alpha levels correlate with disease severity and are reduced by effective therapy in plaque-type psoriasis</i> , 11 J. BIOLOGICAL REG. & HOMEOSTATIC AGENTS 115, 115-118 (1997).
2022	AMEVIVE <sup>®</sup> (alefacept) Package Insert (Feb. 2003), downloaded from <a href="https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2003/alefbio013003LB.htm">https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2003/alefbio013003LB.htm</a> on August 18, 2017
2023	RAPTIVA <sup>™</sup> (efalizumab) Package Insert (Oct. 2003)
2024	<i>Reserved</i>
2025	Kim A. Papp et al., <i>Efalizumab for the Treatment of Psoriatic Arthritis</i> , 11 J. CUTANEOUS MED. & SURGERY 57, 57-66 (2007).
2026	Charles Camisa, M.D., HANDBOOK OF PSORIASIS 2ND EDITION, Blackwell Publishing, Inc. (MA) (2004)
